

No. 17-652

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MARIE HENRY, as guardian, parent, next of kin,  
and for and on behalf of M.E. Henry-Robinson, a  
minor,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF MT. DORA, et al.  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL JUVENILE  
DEFENDER CENTER AND BRIEF OF AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Nadia Natasha Seeratan  
National Juvenile  
Defender Center  
1350 Connecticut Avenue  
NW, Suite 304  
Washington, DC 20036

Sandra J. Wunderlich  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amanda N. Johnson  
Kelly A. Meredith  
TUCKER ELLIS LLP  
100 S. 4<sup>th</sup> Street  
Suite 600  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
(314) 256-2544  
sandra.wunderlich  
@tuckerellis.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL JUVENILE  
DEFENDER CENTER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL JUVENILE  
DEFENDER CENTER..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I. *HECK* DOES NOT APPLY TO JUVENILE  
    ADJUDICATIONS BECAUSE A JUVENILE  
    ADJUDICATION IS NOT A CONVICTION..... 5

        A. Florida Law Is Clear That a Juvenile  
        Adjudication “Shall Not Be Deemed a  
        Conviction.” ..... 7

        B. *Heck* Does Not Apply to Bar a § 1983  
        Action Because M.E. Was Not Convicted..... 9

        C. The District Court’s Reasoning for  
        Application of *Heck* is Questionable at Best.... 11

    II. HECK SHOULD NOT APPLY TO  
    JUVENILES BECAUSE IT WOULD  
    CONTRADICT THE PURPOSE OF THE  
    JUVENILE COURT SYSTEM..... 14

        A. Application of *Heck* to Juveniles Denies  
        Any Federal Forum for Claiming a Deprivation  
        of Federal Rights..... 19

B. Because a Juvenile Adjudication Is Not a Conviction, Juveniles Do Not Have Access to State Post Conviction Procedures. ....	20
C. The Policy Underlying the Holding in <i>Heck</i> Is Not Served When Applied to Juvenile Adjudications.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	4
<i>Carr v. O’Leary</i> , 167 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Dominguez v. Shaw</i> , No. CV 10-01173-PHX-FJM, 2011 WL 4543901 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2011).....	6, 12
<i>E.J. v. Florida</i> , 912 So.2d 382 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005) .....	8
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Valle</i> , 104 S.W.3d 888 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	21
<i>Florida v. Menuto</i> , 912 So.2d 603 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005) .....	8
<i>Florida v. N.P.</i> , 913 So.2d 1 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005) .....	8
<i>Florida v. T.T.</i> , 773 So.2d 586 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000) .....	8
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	15

<i>Grande v. Keansburg Borough</i> , No. 12-1968(JAP), 2013 WL 2933794 (D. N.J. June 13, 2013).....	6, 13
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	2, 19, 20, 22
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	16, 17
<i>In re K.G.</i> , 808 N.E.2d 631 (Ind. 2004) .....	10
<i>In re Whittaker</i> , 607 N.W.2d 387 (Mich. App. 1999) .....	12
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	14
<i>J.M.J. v. Florida</i> , 742 So.2d 261 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997) ...	5, 16, 20
<i>J.W. v. Florida</i> , 95 So.3d 372 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012) .....	4
<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (2d. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of the City of Ind.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-574-WTL-TAB, 2010 WL 3927753 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 1, 2010) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>M.H-R. v. Florida</i> , 61 So.3d 483 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) .....	5
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953) .....	14
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 11

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	14, 15
<i>Morris v. City of Detroit</i> , 211 Fed. App'x. 409 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 12
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Defender Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	22
<i>Robinson v. Shock</i> , 667 S.W.2d 956 (Ark. 1984) .....	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Shamaeizadeh v. Cunigan</i> , 182 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	23
<i>T.P. v. Florida</i> , 224 So.3d 792 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017) .....	4
<i>V.K.E. v. Florida</i> , 934 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 2006) .....	16
<i>W.J.H. v. Florida</i> , 922 So.2d 458 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	5
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6354 (2017) .....	17
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9543 (2017) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 5
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 405/5-101(1)(d) .....	18



Ala. Code § 12-15-220(a) (2017).....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-207 (2017) .....	13, 17, 21
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-2-111 (2017).....	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 1009 (2017).....	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 322.01(11) (2017).....	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 843.02 (2017) .....	3, 4, 10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 948.08 (2017) .....	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 948.08(5) .....	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 985.01(1)(b) (2017) .....	18
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 985.35(2)(a).....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 985.35(3) (2017).....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 985.35(6) (2017).....	passim
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-606 (2017) .....	17
Ind.Code § 31-32-2-6.....	10
Iowa Code Ann. § 232.55 (2017) .....	17
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 15, § 3002(1)(E) (2017).....	18
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 15, § 3310(6) (2017).....	17
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 211.271 (2017) .....	17
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 29-32.1-01 (2017) .....	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 169-B:1(IV) (2017) .....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:4A-40 (2017) .....	18
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 301.1 (2017).....	18
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 380.1 (2017).....	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 10A, § 2-2-402 (2017).....	17

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 419C.400 (2017) .....	21
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 10-9.1-1 (2017).....	21
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 51.01 (2017).....	18
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 51.13 (2017).....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-308 (2017) .....	17
<b>Rules</b>	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1 .....	20
